503128065 01/08/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3174674

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
DIGITAL NETWORKS NO COUNSEL, D&M HOLDI		ERICA BY DAVID MEISELS, GENERAL	08/25/2005	
	ГА			
Name:	SIGMATEL, INC.			
Street Address:	1601 S. MOPAC EXPRESSWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE 100			
City:	AUSTIN			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78746			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
		732737		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
		12)327-5575		
		ne e-mail address first; if that is unsucco f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Phone: 5123		23275515	275515	
		ORDAN@TLGIPLAW.COM	-	
•		DLER LAW GROUP	BLUFFSTONE COVE, SUITE A201	
Address Line 1:		JSTIN, TEXAS 78759		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MRER	1087-RIO357-C1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JEFFREY G. TOLER		
SIGNATURE:		/Jeffrey G. Toler/		
DATE SIGNED:		01/08/2015		
Total Attachments: 2 source=1087-RIO357-C1_ source=1087-RIO357-C1_	•			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Assignment"), is entered into by Digital Networks North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, DNNA (UK) Limited, a U.K. corporation, and D & M Holdings, Inc., a Japanese corporation ("DNNA" or "Assignor") with and for the benefit of SigmaTel, Inc. ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to sell, assign, and transfer, and Assignee has agreed to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to pending U.S. Application No. 10/208,456, entitled "AUTOMATED PLAYLIST GENERATION," and filed on 07/29/2002, and including divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, substitutes and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all resulting patents of every country or region that may be granted or have been granted, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof, (the "Assigned Patent Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee any and all worldwide rights, title and interests Assignor holds, or may hold, in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, together with all rights derived therefrom, including but not limited to the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present and future infringement.

Assignor further agrees that, should additional or further documentation of the assignment be required for whatever reason, Assignor will, without further consideration, provide or execute such other information or documents as may be useful or necessary upon Assignee's reasonable request.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts executed and performed entirely therein, without regard to the principles of choice of law or conflicts of law of any jurisdiction. If any term or other provision of this Assignment is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Assignment will nevertheless remain in full force and effect so long as the economic or legal substance of the transaction contemplated hereby is not affected in any manner materially adverse to any party. Upon such determination that

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 034664 FRAME: 0456

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the parties hereto will negotiate in good faith to modify this Assignment so as to effect the original intent of the parties as closely as possible in order that the transaction contemplated hereby are consummated as originally intended to the greatest extent possible.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Patent Rights to be executed by its duly authorized representatives effective as of the date written below.

DIGITAL NETWORKS NORTH AMERICA, INC. ("DNNA")

By:

Title: General Counsel, D&M Holdings US, Inc.

STATE OF	Oregon
COUNTY OF	multhomah

On this <u>25</u>day of August, 2005, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to within this instrument, personally appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he/she executed this instrument in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS, my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL RITA K. BELL NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 362681 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 5, 2006

2 of 2

U.S. Application Serial No. 10/208,456

PATENT REEL: 016459 FRAME: 0616

RECORDED: 08/26/2005

PATENT REEL: 034664 FRAME: 0457

RECORDED: 01/08/2015